

No. 16-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL JUSTICE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEITH H. JOHNSON

Counsel of Record

JOHNSON & JOHNSON, ATTORNEYS AT LAW, P.A.

8810 Goodby's Executive Drive, Suite A

Jacksonville, Florida 32217

(904) 737-5930

keith-j@comcast.net

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
1. 11 U.S.C. § 523(a) - <i>See</i> , Appendix F for complete subsection.	1
2. 26 U.S.C. § 6020(b)	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. There is a 4-Way Split Among the Circuits on the Question Presented	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision is Incorrect - the “Honest and Reasonable Attempt to Satisfy the Requirements of the Tax Law” Prong of the <i>Beard</i> Test Requires a Focus on the Tax Return Itself and Not the Reasons for the Nonfiling of the Return	15
III. The Broad Subjective Test is Inconsistent with Supreme Court Precedent and Creates Two (2) Classes of Taxpayers - - Late Filed Returns with Self-Determined Liabilities and Late Filed Returns with SFR Tax Assessments.	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DENYING PETITION FOR REHEARING (OR HEARING) <i>EN BANC</i> , DATED SEPTEMBER 19, 2016.	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, DATED MARCH 30, 2016	3a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, DATED DECEMBER 23, 2014	19a
APPENDIX D — ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFFS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND GRANTING DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, DATED SEPTEMBER 27, 2013	39a
APPENDIX E — OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL NOTICE CC-2010-016, DATED SEPTEMBER 2, 2010	64a
APPENDIX F — 11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	72a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Badaracco v. Commissioner</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984).....	12, 19, 22, 23
<i>Beard v. Commissioner</i> , 82 T.C. 766 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 793 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cabirac v. Commissioner</i> , 120 T.C. 163 (2003).....	18
<i>Coulton v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2005-199	18
<i>Crummey v. Commissioner</i> , 111 T.C.M. (CCH) 1042 (2016).....	19
<i>Fahey v. Massachusetts Department of Revenue</i> , 779 F.3d. 1 (1st Cir. 2015)	9, 16
<i>Flint v. Commissioner</i> , 104 T.C.M. (CCH) 437 (2012)	20
<i>Florsheim Brothers Drygoods Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 280 U.S. 453 (1930).....	22, 23
<i>Germantown Trust Co. v. Commissioner of</i> <i>Internal Revenue</i> , 309 U.S. 304, 60 S. Ct. 566 (1940).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Golsen v. Commissioner</i> , 54 T.C. 742 (1970)	25
<i>Green v. Commissioner</i> , 95 T.C.M. (CCH) 1512 (2008)	18
<i>Hill v. Commissioner</i> , 108 T.C.M. (CCH) 12 (2014).....	19
<i>Hintenberger v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1990-36, <i>aff'd</i> , without published opinion 922 F.2d 848 (11 th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Holmes v. Commissioner</i> , 101 T.C.M. (CCH) 1141 (2011)	20
<i>In re Ashe</i> , 228 B.R. 457 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	8
<i>In re Burns</i> , 887 F.2d 1541 (11th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>In re Casano</i> , 473 B.R. 504 (Bankr. E.D. N.Y. 2012)	14
<i>In re Colsen</i> , 311 B.R. 765 (Bankr. N.D. Ia. 2004).....	8
<i>In re Colsen</i> , 446 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2006)	8, 11, 12, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Crawley</i> , 244 B.R. 121 (Bankr N.D. Ill. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Hatton</i> , 220 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>In re Hatton</i> , 216 B.R. 278 (BAP 9th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>In re Hindenlang</i> , 164 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 1999).....	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>In re Klein</i> , 312 B.R. 443 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	8
<i>In re Izzo</i> , 287 B.R. 158 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2002)	8
<i>In re Mallo</i> , 498 B.R. 268 (D. Colo. 2013)	6
<i>In re McGrath</i> , 217 B.R. 389 (Bankr. N.D. N.Y. 1997)	8
<i>In re Michens</i> , 215 B.R. 693 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1997)	9
<i>In re Nunez</i> , 232 B.R. 778 (BAP 9th Cir. 1999).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Payne</i> , 331 B.R. 358 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	8, 21
<i>In re Payne</i> , 431 F.3d 1055 (7th Cir. 2005)	12, 19
<i>In re Pierchoski</i> , 220 B.R. 20 (W.D. Pa. 1998)	8
<i>In re Pierchoski</i> , 243 B.R. 267 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1999)	8
<i>In re Olson</i> , 261 B.R. 752 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2001)	8, 9
<i>In re Savage</i> , 218 B.R. 126 (BAP 10th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>In re Smythe</i> , 212 Bankr. LEXIS 1057 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2012)	13
<i>Justice v. United States</i> , 817 F.3d 738 (11th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mallo v. IRS</i> , 774 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2014)	9, 10
<i>McCoy v. Mississippi State Tax Commission</i> , 666 F.3d 924 (5th Cir. 2012)	9, 10, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McNeil v. Commissioner</i> , 101 T.C.M. (CCH) 1718 (2011)20
<i>Moroney v. United States</i> , 352 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2003)12
<i>Nico v. Commissioner</i> , 67 T.C. 647 (1977)17
<i>O’Boyle v. Commissioner</i> , 100 T.C.M. (CCH) 14 (2010)20
<i>Parker v. Commissioner</i> , 103 T.C.M. (CCH) 1321 (2012)20
<i>Richmond v. Commissioner</i> , 102 T.C.M. (CCH) 411 (2011)20
<i>Sakkis v. Commissioner</i> , 100 T.C.M. (CCH) 459 (2010)	16, 17, 18
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 828 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2016)ii, 11
<i>Steines v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1991-588, <i>aff’d</i> , without published opinion 12 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 1993)18
<i>Thomas v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1985-24118

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Turk v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1991-198	18
<i>United States v. Jacobs (In re Jacobs)</i> , 490 F.3d 913 (11th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Mitchell (In re Mitchell)</i> , 633 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Ralph</i> , 266 B.R. 217 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....	8
<i>Walbaum v. Commissioner</i> , 106 T.C.M. (CCH) 68 (2013)	19
<i>Zellerbach Paper Co. v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 172, 55 S. Ct. 127 (1934).....	7, 19
<i>Zimmerman v. Internal Revenue Service</i> (<i>In re Zimmerman</i>), 262 Fed. Appx. 943 (11 th Cir. 2008).....	20, 21, 22, 23

Statutes:

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).....	i
11 U.S.C. § 523.....	i, 7, 8, 16
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)(B)	ii, 1
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)(B)(i)	i
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)(B)(ii).	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)(C)	i, 20
11 U.S.C. § 727	1, 3
11 U.S.C. § 1141	1
11 U.S.C. § 1228(a).	1
11 U.S.C. § 1228(b)	1
11 U.S.C. § 1328(b)	1
26 U.S.C. § 861	17
26 U.S.C. § 1502	14
26 U.S.C. § 6020(a).	2, 7, 16
26 U.S.C. § 6020(b)	2, 7, 8, 16
26 U.S.C. § 6511(a).	22
26 U.S.C. § 7201	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 7805(a).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
 Miscellaneous:	
BAPCPA.....	<i>passim</i>
Bankruptcy Code	<i>passim</i>
Internal Revenue Code.....	8, 14, 15, 24
Office of Chief Counsel's Notice dated September 2, 2010	13, 14, 16
